Introduced by: Anderson, Thibodeau
Date: 11/17/92
Action: Adopted
Vote: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 92-117

A RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE SUNSET DATE OF THE HEALTH CARE ADVISORY COUNCIL

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly adopted Resolution 91-135 on November 19, 1991, establishing a 30-member Health Care Advisory Council with a sunset date of December 1, 1992, unless extended by the Borough Assembly; and
- WHEREAS, the purpose of the Health Care Advisory Council ("HCAC") is work in conjunction with the Economic Development District, Inc., to examine the options regarding the establishment of a Borough-wide group health insurance program and to make recommendations for consideration by the Kenai Peninsula Borough; and
- WHEREAS, the HCAC spent several months educating its members on extensive and complex health care issues and topics, and studying health care programs which are being proposed or are in use in other states and countries; and
- WHEREAS, the HCAC has been engaged in conducting a community survey and in developing its initial concept of a health care plan in preparation for the workshop conference held October 1992 attended by council members and health care experts; and
- WHEREAS, the Economic Development District, Inc. ("EDD"), has received State and national recognition for its work on the health care project through receipt of the 1992 Innovation Award from the National Association of Development Organizations; and
- WHEREAS, the HCAC has received financial support from all three Kenai Peninsula hospitals and through a grant from the Alaska Community Health Services Development Project; and
- WHEREAS, the HCAC would like to continue its work in progress in accordance with their adopted work program which states that the HCAC's findings and recommendations will be presented to the Borough Assembly in May; and

WHEREAS, in order to complete its work in progress and adhere to their work program, the HCAC will need additional time beyond the current sunset date of December 1, 1992;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Health Care Advisory Council is authorized to continue for a period of time until October 31, 1993.
- **SECTION 2.** That all other conditions of Resolution 91-135 establishing the Health Care Advisory Council remain in effect.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1992.

Betty J. Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Vaughan, Borough Clerk